Responses to Questions Pertaining to 2016 Request for Solicitation

We have a female facility and a male facility in Tulsa. They are not license treatment facilities.
Do we have to be a license facility or can we transport them to treatment?

The RFPs for Residential Substance Abuse Treatment must be licensed treatment facilities;
however, the RFP for Provisional Shelter does not have a requirement for substance abuse
treatment.

The letter states that, “Interested vendors must respond on time and clearly show that: 1)
they can provide the required services; 2) such services will be provided by qualified staff as
defined for each service in the RFP, or as noted in the Locally Defined Services, and 3) prices of
such treatment shall be as low or lower than those charged the vendor’s most favored
customer for comparable quantities under similar terms and conditions.” The “required
services” is defined by the statements immediately preceding this portion of the letter, “The
procurement procedure will involve the use of blanket purchase agreements. Required
services will include drug testing; outpatient counseling; intake assessments; residential
treatment; mental health counseling; sex offender counseling; provisional shelter; and
collection of copayments.”

Does this mean that, if we cannot provide all of the “required services” that we are
disqualified from proposing for any?

The cover letter was designed as a blanket notification that RFPs were available and included a
list of services for which we were soliciting. Your agency is not required to provide all services.
You should select the specific RFP for which your agency does provide services and must meet
all requirements within the specific RFP. An agency may submit proposals for more than one
RFP.

In the RFP we find one solicitation for substance abuse and another for women’s substance
abuse, each with their separate solicitation numbers. Do we need to do a proposal for both
RFPs? If we do a proposal for the women’s substance abuse solicitation are we representing
that we will provide treatment in a women only facility?

Yes, if you are seeking to be awarded both solicitations a separate proposal should be submitted
for each RFP.

Yes, the RFP for a female residential treatment facility is expected to be an all-female facility.



In lieu of transportation, can bus tokens be provided to the client by the treatment agency?

Yes, bus tokens provided by the treatment agency is the expectation under the RFP.

My question has to do with individuals who require psychiatric medication but don’t have
money to pay for them. Will there be funds available for those individuals to acquire
medications after they have seen our psychiatrist?

Typically, no, funds will not be available for individuals to acquire medications. In extenuating
circumstances Second Chance Act funds may be used one time only if the lack of medication
may increase dangerousness and if there is an immediate need.

Does the X in front of all 10 of the Project Codes in Section B, pages 2-4, mean that all 10
project codes must be in bid?

Yes, all project codes listed/marked must be included in the proposal.

In the past Sex Offender Contracts we were allowed to bid for either 5025 Visual Reaction
Time Measure of Sexual Interest and Report or 5021 Penile Plethysmograph and Report, but
both were not required. | do not know of anyone in Tulsa who is trained in and administers
the Plethysmograph or has the equipment. Does this mean | must subcontract with someone
in Oklahoma City to administer this and, if so, will USPO provide the client with
transportation?

Both the 5025 and 5021 must be included in the proposal. The provider may subcontract with a
gualified administer; however, all services must be provided within the catchment area (in this
case Tulsa County).

Since the Blanket Purchase Agreement is for a twelve month period, with the option for the
federal government to extend this for two additional twelve month periods, can the
vendor/provider, opt to only bid for one year or would this automatically eliminate the
vendor from consideration?

Offerors failing to provide offers on all required services marked will be considered technically
unacceptable. The offeror must provide a response to every requested service item.



In your letter dated June 29, 2015, you state: “prices for such treatment shall be as low or
lower than those charged the vendor’s most favored customer for comparable quantities
under similar terms and conditions.” Does that mean if | have a contract with the state that
pays X amount for a unit of individual therapy and Y amount for group that | cannot make a
bid for this RFP that would exceed these amounts?

No, you may submit any bid that is reasonable; however, the agreement will be awarded the
lowest technically acceptable bid.

On page B-3 it appears that providing the Penile Plythesmograph is a required service. | do not
provide this assessment tool. Does that rule me out of the RFP?

This service can be subcontracted but must be included in the proposal to be determined
technically acceptable.

On page C-5 it appears that one must use an actuarial risk assessment. Most that are listed are
not appropriate for use on child porn offenders as they have not been normed on that
population. So am not sure how to address that.

Per Section C, the Statement of Work, at least one actuarial risk assessment that has been
researched and demonstrated to be statistically significant in the prediction of re-offense or
dangerousness on a population most similar to the offender being evaluated. The Statement of
Work provides examples of actuarial assessments; however, the assessments are not limited to
these examples. As long as the assessment has been researched and demonstrated to be
statistically significant in the prediction of re-offense you may select another tool.

Would a sex offender program ever have to administer a drug screen to a client?

No, drug screening is not included in the sex offender RFP.

If | understand correctly, the cover page: Section A: Solicitation/Offer/Acceptance must be
“originally signed” on all three copies—is that correct?

Do the signatures for the Offeror and the signatures for each Subcontractor have to be
originals on Attachment A: Offeror’s Certification of Compliance Statement?

Yes, each copy of the cover page: Section A, must be originally signed.



Yes, Attachment A: Offeror’s Certification of Compliance Statement, includes a submission of
compliance statements for each subcontractor that will be providing services and should be
originally signed.

Please advise if Sapulpa would be in the boundaries of the catchment area as noted for
subcontractors: “Proposed sites shall be located within the solicitation’s identified catchment
area” (page L-3, paragraph 2. B.)

Subcontractors may be used from outside of the Tulsa County catchment area; however, all
services must be provided within the catchment area. In other words, you may use a contractor
from Sapulpa if they can perform services within Tulsa County limits (the catchment area).

“Offeror’s (and any proposed subcontractor) site(s) at which services will be provided
is/are located in catchment area.”

In the three solicitation copies to be submitted, as | understand it, we must submit all of
Section A (cover page), Section B ( with prices), Section K (representations, certifications of
offeror), Attachment A: Offeror's Certification of Compliance (with original signatures for
offeror and all subcontractors), Attachment B: Offeror's Background Statement, and
Attachment C: Offeror's Staff Qualifications. Is this correct?

Yes, all of this information must be submitted with two copies.

On page L-2 under the heading for Proposal Submission, the note indicates that the
Attachment A takes the place of Sections C, D, E, F, G, H, and |, implying that those sections do
not have to be submitted. Is that correct?

Yes, this is correct. By completing Attachment A you are agreeing to all of the terms in the above
mentioned sections.

Am | assuming correctly that the following sections do not have to be attached either: Section
J (list of attachments with samples the USPO forms), Section L (instructions to offerors) and
Section M (evaluation factors and awards info)?

Section L (Instructions to Offerors) will detail exactly what must be submitted with the offer.



On page L-5, under paragraph L.2 (c) (2), which reflects instructions for what "The
first page of the offer shall show." Is the Section A: SOLICITATION/ OFFER/
ACCEPTANCE form considered "the first page," or does this instruction mean
that we create another cover page with the listed info to go on top of the Section A

page?

Section A: Solicitation/Offer/Acceptance is considered the “first page”.

Page C-9 through C-10 relates to the service of Chaperone Training and Support/ Sex Offender
(6091). On page C-10, paragraph d. specifies a Monthly Treatment Report and paragraph f.
specifies a Discharge Summary related to this service. Does this mean that two Monthly
Treatment Reports must be done if offering 6091 service to an offender and his family,
concurrently while the offender is getting other services (such as group therapy)--or can the
information for 6091 be included in the offender's regular Monthly Treatment Report?

If the client is enrolled in other services that fall under the same BPA one Monthly Treatment
Report can be submitted to cover all services provided for the given month.

Same question about the Discharge Summary required for 6091--can the Discharge
information related to 6091 be summarized in the offenders Discharge Summary
covering all services that he received, or would the use of 6091 require a separate
Discharge Summary?

The same is also true for the Discharge Summary. A Discharge Summary must be submitted
within 15 days of the client’s discharge from services with your agency. A separate Discharge
Summary after completion of the training, if attending other ongoing services, is not required.

Is this contract subject to the Service Contract Act, thus requiring all staff providing services
under the contract to be paid in accordance with the Wage Determination provided, including
minimum wage requirements and 10 annual holidays?

The Probation Office is required to provide the offeror with a copy of the Department of Labor’s
Wage Determination; however, wage determination will not be monitored by our office.

Regarding Local Urine Collection Requirements, must the contractor be available to collect UA
Samples 6 days each week, or just on days when Random UA’s are called?



A code-a-phone system must be utilized with a new recording six days a week. UA’s must be
scheduled and called randomly throughout the month, six days a week; however, the
contractor is not required to have a UA technician on duty for collection on days that no UAs
are scheduled to be collected.



